
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People Cabinet Member 
Meeting 

Date: 28 March 2011 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Brown (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: John Peel 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291058 
john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Lawyer Councillor 
Brown 

Strategic 
Director- 
People 

 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 
 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

67. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(b) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

68. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 10 

 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 January 2011 (copy attached).  
 

69. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

70. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION  

 (a) Items reserved by the Cabinet Member 

(b) Items reserved by the Opposition Spokespersons 

(c) Items reserved by Members, with the agreement of the Cabinet 
Member. 

NOTE: Public Questions, Written Questions from Councillors, Petitions, 
Deputations, Letters from Councillors and Notices of Motion will be 
reserved automatically. 

 

 

71. PETITIONS 11 - 12 

 Report of the Strategic Director, Resources (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: John Peel Tel: 29-1058  
 

72. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of public questions is 12 noon on 21 March 
2011) 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 
No public questions received by date of publication. 

 

73. DEPUTATIONS  

 (The closing date for receipt of deputations is 12 noon on 21 March 2011) 
 
No deputations received by date of publication. 

 

 

74. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received.  
 

75. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No written questions have been received.  
 

76. NOTICES OF MOTIONS  

 No Notices of Motion have been received by the date of publication.  
 

77. EDUCATION CAPITAL RESOURCES & CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME, 2011/12. 

13 - 26 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Gillian Churchill Tel: 29-3515  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

78. CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 27 - 34 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Vicky Jenkins Tel: 29-6110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

79. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS 2012/13 35 - 78 

 Report of the Strategic Director, People (copy attached)  

 Contact Officer: Steve Healey Tel: 29-3444  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact John Peel, (01273 
291058, email john.peel@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 18 March 2011 

 
 





 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 17 JANUARY 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson- Labour) Councillor 
Fryer (Opposition Spokesperson- Green) 
 
Other Members present: Councillor Kemble 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

53. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
53.1 RESOLVED- All items were reserved for discussion by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
 
 
54. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
54.1 RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 2010 be 

approved and signed as the correct record. 
 
 
55. PETITIONS 
 
55.1. Mr Knutsen presented a combined paper petition and e-petition opposing the possible 

closure of Bright Start Nursery. The petitions had received a total of 5,125 signatories. 
Mr Knutsen supplemented that the majority of people who had signed the petition and 
used the Nursery opposed the council proposals to offer the Bright Start as a community 
asset under legislation from the proposed Localism Bill. 

 
55.2. RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member note the petitions. 
 
 
 
56. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

1



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 17 JANUARY 
2011 

56.1. Bob Schooley presented a public question to the meeting “On 20th December 2010 the 
government announced that the city wide School Sports Partnership funding would be 
reduced to provide for only one day a week per secondary school. In the light of the 
decision does the Council have any future plans to maintain and further refine high 
quality physical education in all schools and the city wide community?” 

 
56.2 The Cabinet Member answered that it was not yet clear how the School Partnership 

funding is to become available, whether it will be given as one grant or will be distributed 
to each school.  The Schools Sports Partnership which has been managed through 
Dorothy Stringer school has been very effective in developing competitive sport and in 
helping many young people to become engaged in healthy activity. This had b
[...]
d from Council 

which read: 
 

“This council notes Bright Start is a vibrant city nursery, located in the heart of Brighton.  
It caters for the children of council employees and those living in the surrounding area. 
As such, it is a valuable local resource that benefits the wider community. 
 
The nursery is staffed by excellent and loyal professionals who have worked there for 
many years, offering a steadfast and continuous service that the children enjoy, and 
their parents and carers implicitly trust. 
 
Bright Start has never been allocated a marketing or advertising budget. As a result 
many local parents are either not aware of the nursery’s existence or believe that it is for 
council staff only, and thereby not available to them.  
 
It has suffered from cutbacks in the past, and currently receives just £87,000 per year 
from the Council, as opposed to £200,000+ per year in the past. 
 
The city’s birth rate is currently rising. It has been doing so for some years and the 2011 
figure for 0-4 year olds is projected to be almost double that of 2001.1 
 
The Deputy Prime Minister has pledged to provide nursery places for all vulnerable 2-
year-olds. 
 
The council further notes the Conservative administration intends to withdraw funding 
and close the nursery in April 2011. At a Cabinet meeting on 11 October, and in the 
presence of a large number of parents and supporters who all called for the nursery to 

4



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 17 JANUARY 
2011 

stay open, the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People effected a consultation 
process which is perceived to be the first step towards closure. 
 
This council believes previous efforts to maximise take-up of Bright Start places have 
been ineffectual and the consultation proposed is totally inadequate. It therefore calls on 
the Cabinet to recognise that: 
 

• Bright Start nursery is a highly valued local resource available to all pre-school children 
in the vicinit
[...]
ent Programme for 2011/12. 

 
63.2 RESOLVED- That the level of available capital resources totaling £10.406m for 

investment relating to education buildings financed from capital grant, revenue 
contributions, reserves and capital receipts be noted. 

 
 
 
 
64. REVIEW OF SERVICES FOR CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES 
 
64.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Strategic Director, People. The report 

enabled the Cabinet Member to monitor progress of the Children and Young People’s 
Plan and the Section 75 Improvement Plan. The Commissioning Strategy and 
Transformation Plan were also submitted for the Cabinet Member’s approval. 

 
64.2 Councillor Hawkes praised the report authors for their work so far but asked that any 

uncertainty over the contribution from the Primary Care Trust be addressed. 
 
64.3 Councillor Fryer asked if the direct payments were intended to go straight to carers and 

if so, would assistance with financial planning be given if required. 
 
64.4 The Strategic Commissioner confirmed that payments would go straight to parents. 

Those that might require help were identified and referred to an advisory group for help. 
 
64.5 RESOLVED-  
 

1) That the Cabinet Member notes the progress in relation to the timescales set out in the 
review scoping paper. 

 
2) That the Cabinet Member approves the Commissioning Strategy and Transformation 

plan thus sanctioning the action plans to be taken forward. 
 
 
 
65. PART TWO MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (EXEMPT CATEGORY 1) 
 
65.1 RESOLVED- That the Part Two minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 December 

2010 be approved and signed as the correct record. 
 

8



 

 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 17 JANUARY 
2011 

 
66. PART TWO ITEMS 
 
66.1 RESOLVED- That the above items do not remain exempt from disclosure from the 

press and public. 
 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.53pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

9



10



CHILDREN & Y
[...]
rogramme 2011/2012  

Date of Meeting: 28th March 2011 

Report of: Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Gillian Churchill Tel: 29-3515 

 E-mail: Gillian.churchill@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan NO: CYP19040  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  

1.1 To allocate funding available in the Capital programme under Structural 
Maintenance, Pupil Places and Condition cost centres for 2011/2012. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
2.1 That the Children and Young People Cabinet Member recommends to Cabinet 

the allocation of funding on the basis set out in paragraphs 3.6 to 3.38 below. 
 
2.2 Subject to Cabinet approval, to approve the allocation of funding as shown in 

Appendices 2 and 3 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member received a report on the Capital Resources and Capital 

Investment Programme 2011/12 at the CMM meeting on 17th January 2011. The 
recommendations from that report have been included in the report by the 
Director of Finance and Resources, entitled Capital Resources and Capital 
Investment Programme for 2011/12.  This report was considered by Cabinet on 
17th February 2011 and Budget Council on 3rd March 2011.  The full capital 
programme for new CYPT capital investment is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
3.2 In December 2010, the Government announced the capital allocations for 

2011/12. The allocation for 2012/13 and indicative allocations for 2013/14 and 
2014/15 are expected to be announced in early 2011.  The capital allocation is 
now funded entirely through capital grant and no funding is provided through 
supported borrowing.   

 
3.3 The overall level of capital funding available for expenditure on school buildings 

from the Government has decreased under the new financial regime. A number 
of exceptional grants such as Targeted Capital Fund, Basic Need Safety Valve 
funding, the ICT Harnessing Technology Grant, Surestart funding and the Co-
location Grant came to an end in the last financial year. 

13



 
3.4 Funding is now allocated under three headings only; Structural maintenance 

(under which £920,000 is available for expenditure on schools and other 
educational establishments); Capital Maintenance Grant (under which 
£3,574,918 is available for expenditure on improving the condition of the school 
estate); and Basic Need Funding (under which £3,118,532 is available for 
expenditure on providing additional pupil places). 

 
3.5 In addition to this a further £2,250,000 is available from S106 funding, a capital 

receipt and specific education reserves.  The capital receipt from the sale of the 
assets in connection with the Whitehawk co-location project will be used to 
reimburse education capital funding previously set aside to forward fund the co-
location project. This funding will be used to assist with new pupil places on new 
projects (see Appendix 2) and will be reported in due course. 

 
3.6 An overall summary of expenditure against each of these headings is attached at 

Appendix 2 and a more detailed explanation of each item is shown below. 
 

3.7 Structural maintenance 
 

3.8 The sum of £920,000 is available for structural maintenance as a result of the 
transfer of revenue funding by Finance and Resources. 

 
3.9 The extent of the work at each school will be the subject of further discussion 

with each individual school.   
 

3.10 In the past the Local Authority (LA) has undertaken a window replacement works 
at schools in spite of the fact that this is a school responsibility under the scheme 
of delegation.  We will not be including window replacement schemes in the 
structural maintenance programme this year as a result of the reduction in the 
capital budget available. 

 
3.11 A copy of the proposed structural maintenance programme is attached at 

Appendix 3 to this report. 
 

3.12 Capital Maintenance Grant 
 

3.13 Legislation on bo
[...]
ING 

Agenda Item 78 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject:  Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 

Date of Meeting:  28th March 2010 

Report of:  Strategic Director, People 

Contact Officer: Name:  Vicky Jenkins Tel: 296110 

 E-mail: vicky.jenkins@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. CYP20234 

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1      The Childcare Act 2006 s.11 requires local authorities to carry out an 

assessment of the childcare in their area at least every three years.  Local 
authorities carried out their first assessment in 2008 and the next one must be 
completed by April 2011. 

 
1.2 Section 6 of the same act requires local authorities to secure sufficient childcare 

to meet the needs of working parents in their area for children up to the age of 
14, or 18 where the child is disabled. 

 
1.3 Brighton & Hove’s childcare sufficiency assessment (CSA) was carried out in 

accordance with the Childcare Act 2006 and associated statutory guidance.1   It 
involved assessing demand for childcare, mapping childcare supply, and 
matching the two together to discover whether there were any gaps in provision.  
The draft CSA has been made public in order to consult on its findings. 
  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
 (1) Note the contents and findings of the CSA. 
 

 (2) Note that the CSA found a positive response to childcare by those using it 
and that parents were very happy with their childcare arrangements overall.  
No major geographical gaps in provision were found; however many parents 
reported finding childcare expensive.  Other gaps in childcare provision are 
outlined in Section 3.8 of this report. 

 
(3) Agree that an action plan be developed to address the gaps outlined Section 

3.8 as part of a childcare commissioning strategy. 
 

                                            
1
 Securing Sufficient Childcare Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities in Carrying Out Their 

C
[...]
on as part of a childcare commissioning strategy, will be within 
existing resources.  

 
 Finance Officer Consulted:  Louise Hoten Date: 17/02/11 
 
 Legal Implications: 
  

5.2 The legal framework and requirements for the CSA are as set out in the 
body of the report. 

 
 Layer Consulted:  Natasha Watson Date16/02/11 
 
 Equalities Implications: 
 

31



5.3      An Equalities Impact Assessment was carried out by City Early Years and 
Childcare in April 2009.  The EIA showed that CEYC, in general, promoted equal 
opportunities outcomes and its policies, strategies and services were unlikely to 
result in adverse impact for any group.  Any new initiatives arising from the CSA 
will be subject to an EIA. 

 
 Sustainability Implications: 
 
5.4      Childcare close to or in parents’ homes reduces the need for travel and 

consequent environmental impact.  Good quality childcare promotes sustainable 
communities and reduces poverty. 

 
 

 
 Crime & Disorder Implications:  
 
5.5 There are no specific crime and disorder implications. 
 

 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
  
5.6      Any new initiatives arising from the CSA will be subject to risk and opportunity 

management. 
 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7 The council’s priority to Reduce inequality by increasing opportunities is relevant 

to the CSA, as there is clear research evidence of the role of good quality 
childcare in improving outcomes for disadvantaged children. 

 
The CYPP strategic improvement priority to promote health, well-being, inclusion 
and achievement is also relevant to childcare provision. 

 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1      None 
 
7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 Statutory guidance requires publication of a sufficiency action plan.  The plan 

should detail what the local authority and its partners plan to do to fill the gaps 
between supply and demand in the area.  It is proposed to do this following 
completion of the
[...]
 advance 
of the school year in which pupils will be admitted under the proposed 
arrangements.  The consultation papers for the 2012/13 admission year for 
Brighton & Hove are attached as Annex 1.  

 
1.2 Local authorities must also set out schemes for co-ordinated admissions, 

including key dates in the admission process, and also the arrangements for 
consultation with Voluntary Aided schools in the City and with other local 
authorities.  They also establish the area (the “relevant area”) within which the 
admission consultation should take place. 

 
1.3 The consultation process must have been concluded by 1st March 2011, with a 

minimum of 8 weeks consultation time.  This requirement has been fulfilled.  The 
City Council must have reached its decisions and confirmed its admission 
arrangements for 2012/13 by 15th April 2011 in order to conform to the 
requirements of the School Admissions Code.   

 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

2.1 That the proposed school admission numbers set out in the consultation 
documents be adopted for the admissions year 2012/13, with the exception of 
Dorothy Stringer School which should increase to 330.  

 
2.2 That the admission priorities for Community Schools set out in the Consultation 

documents are adopted for all age groups.      
 

35



2.3 A blanket priority for children who have been adopted away from their birth 
families will be added in priority 2 for both primary and secondary Community 
Schools. 

 
2.4 That the Council should review the final version of the Cardinal Newman Roman 

Catholic Secondary School admission arrangements (as amended in light of the 
Diocesan response and parental and school responses) to decide whether it 
should comment further.   

 
2.5  That the co-ordinated schemes of admission be approved. 
 
2.6 That the City boundary be retained as the relevant area for consultation for 

school admissions. 
 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
  
3.1 The admission
[...]
cross-border relevant 
area.  The proposal in this year’s consultation is to retain a relevant area co-
terminus with the city boundary. 

 
4. CONSULTATION 

  
4.1 The Council scrutinised the Voluntary Aided (VA) Schools proposed admission 

arrangements for 2012/13.  It had no direct objections to the proposed 
arrangements, but noted that the Roman Catholic Diocese had made a number 
of recommended changes to proposed arrangements for its own VA schools.   
VA schools are required to consult their religious authority (in this case the 
Diocesan Authority) before consulting others.  However it was noted that the 
proposed changes to admission arrangements for Cardinal Newman Roman 
Catholic VA Secondary School have also resulted in a number of comments from 
other schools and parents.   These issues are addressed in Appendix 6.  The 
Council will review the final document published by the Governing Body before 
deciding whether it should comment or act further. 

 
4.2 Parental responses to the consultation are set out in Appendix 6.  Not including 

those referring to Cardinal Newman RC VA School, four of the six received 
supported the proposed priority for adopted children. 

 
4.3 School responses to the consultation are set out in Appendix 6.  

   
4.4  No responses to the Councils proposed arrangements for Community Schools 

have been received from neighbouring local authorities or the Church of England 
or Roman Catholic Diocesan authorities.   However, the Roman Catholic 
Diocesan Authority has made a number of suggestions to Roman Catholic 
Voluntary Aided Schools for changes and improvements to their proposed 
arrangements (see 4.1 above and Appendix 6).   

37



4.5 The Brighton and Hove Admissions Forum considered the proposed admissions 
arrangements at its meeting held on 28th February 2011.  It supported the 
proposal to give automatic priority within Priority 2 for adopted children.  It noted 
that a number of responses had been made by schools
[...]
oncerned 

about admission year September 2012 – however, the change does 

not start until September 2013 admission.  

 

The other correspondent made a case for shifting the catchment area 

border between the Stringer/Varndean and Hove Park/Blatchington 

Mill areas so that the boundary would change to bring the area west of 

Dyke Road into the Stringer/Varndean catchment.  The scheduled 

review of secondary community school admission arrangements for 

2013/14 will include a review of the catchment area borders. 

77



78


	Agenda
	68 Minutes of the previous meeting
	71 Petitions
	77 Education Capital Resources & Capital Investment Programme, 2011/12.
	Capital Programme FINAL
	Appendix 1 Education Capital Report (March 2011)
	Appen 2 allocation summary
	Appen 3 Proposed Planned Programme 2011

	78 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment
	cmm report 16 3 11

	79 School Admissions 2012/13
	1- School Admissions Arrangements 2012-13 V1 (3)
	2- Consultation Bulletin 12-13amended
	2b- Sec Admissions Numbers 12-13
	2c- Primary Admissions Numbers 2012-13
	3- Public Consultation Document 2012 - 13
	4 -2012-13 Secondary Coordinated Scheme final
	5- 2012-13 Primary coordinated scheme final
	6- 2011-12 In Year coordinated scheme
	7- Appendix 6 Admissions March 2011




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 28 MARCH 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Brown (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) and Fryer (Opposition 
Spokesperson) 
 
Other Members present: Councillors Kemble 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

67. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
67(a) Declarations of Interests 

67.1    There were none.  

67(b) Exclusion of Press and Public 

67.2    In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the Act”), the 
Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act). 

67.3    RESOLVED - That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting. 

 
 
68. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
68.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Children & Young People Cabinet Member 

Meeting held on 17 January 2011 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
 
69. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 28 MARCH 2011 

69.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People noted that the ongoing Ofsted 
inspection was due to be completed on Wednesday 30 March 2011. 

 
 
70. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
70.1 RESOLVED – That all items be reserved for discussion. 
 
 
71. PETITIONS 
 
71 (i)  Petition – More help for dyslexic children in school 
 
71.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People received an e-petition signed by 20 

people concerning correct methods of teaching for children with dyslexia. 
 
71.2 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People provided the following response: 
 

“A Dyslexia Task Group for Brighton & Hove was set up in 2008 to review current 
research and Government literature concerning dyslexia. The Task Group consisted of 
Educational Psychologists, school SENCos and members of the Language and Literacy 
Support Service (LLSS). Its aim was to provide a common and agreed understanding of 
dyslexia and provide a graduated response in relation to identification, assessment and 
interventions for pupils with dyslexia across Brighton & Hove.  
 
Brighton & Hove Council published Guidance for Schools on Dyslexia in May 2009. The 
document has also been made available for parents.  
 
At present the Literacy strand of LLSS comprises 9.9 fte specialist teachers working with 
pupils and schools to provide advice, support, assessment and teaching to assist in 
meeting the needs of pupils with SpLD / dyslexia. 
 
All primary schools in the city receive funding to support meeting the needs of pupils 
with dyslexia. The vast majority use this to ‘buy back’ literacy support from a specialist 
teacher (qualified in teaching dyslexic pupils)  
 
At present the following secondary schools also buy into the service – Hove Park, PCC, 
Blatchington Mill, Patcham High, and Dorothy Stringer.  
 
The City is served by 2 specialist facilities for pupils with SpLD/dyslexia – based at Hove 
Park and Longhill. Developing the foundation level knowledge of staff working with 
pupils with dyslexia is a fundamental part of the LLSS teams’ core business”  

 
71.3 RESOLVED – That the petition be noted. 
 
 
72. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
72.1 There were none. 
 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 28 MARCH 2011 

 
 
 
73. DEPUTATIONS 
 
73.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
 
74. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
74.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
75. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
75.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
76. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
76.1 There were none. 
 
 
 
77. EDUCATION CAPITAL RESOURCES & CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME, 

2011/12. 
 
77.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, People that sought recommendation for the allocation of funding in 
the Capital Programme under Structural Maintenance, Pupil Places and Condition cost 
centres for 2011/12. 

 
77.2 The report author supplemented that the overall level of capital funding available for 

expenditure on school buildings from the Government had decreased under the new 
fiscal policy. Grants including the Targeted Capital Fund, Basic Need Safety Valve 
funding, the ICT Harnessing Technology Grant, Surestart funding and the Co-location 
Grant had come to an end in the last financial year. 

 
77.3 RESOLVED-  
 
1) That the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People recommends to Cabinet the 

allocation of funding as set out in paragraphs 3.6 to 3.38 in the report. 
 
2) Subject to Cabinet approval, the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

approves the allocation of funding as shown in appendices 2 and 3 of the agenda. 
 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 28 MARCH 2011 

 
 
78. CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 
 
78.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, People. The report author explained that the Childcare Act 2006 s.11 
required local authorities to carry out an assessment of the childcare in their area at 
least every three years which was now due. The Childcare Sufficiency Assessment had 
been carried out in accordance with the Childcare Act 2006 and the associated statutory 
guidance. The assessment had involved assessing demand for childcare, mapping 
childcare supply and matching the two together to discover whether there were any 
gaps in provision. The assessment had found that parents in Brighton & Hove were very 
satisfied with the quality of childcare but less satisfied with affordability. More work on 
affordability and use was needed to conduct an analysis based on demographic profile. 

 
78.2 Councillor Hawkes praised the report author for the detailed report. She asked why the 

number of registered childminders in the city had dropped. 
 
78.3 The report author believed that the decline in the number of registered childminders in 

the city matched the national picture, and contributory factors may be the introduction of 
the Early Years Foundation Stage and the tightening by Ofsted of de-registration of 
those not actively childminding. 

 
78.4 Councillor Fryer enquired if there had been any contact with the Youth Service in regard 

to childcare for those over eleven years old. 
 
78.5 The report author clarified that as children in that age-range had more interest in after-

school activities, the work carried out by Children’s Services had been focused on 
working with secondary schools and youth groups on developing these kind of activities, 
rather than developing formal childcare. 

 
78.6 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People- 
 

1) Notes the contents and findings of the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment. 
 
2) Notes that the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment found a positive response to childcare 

by those using it and that parents were very happy with their childcare arrangements 
overall. No major geographical gaps in provision were found; however many parents 
reported finding childcare expensive. 

 
3) Agree that an action plan be developed to address the gaps outlined in section 3.8 of 

the agenda as part of a childcare commissioning strategy.  
 
79. SCHOOL ADMISSIONS 2012/13 
 
79.1 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, People. The report sought approval for proposals on School 
Admission Arrangements for 2011/12. 

 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE CABINET MEMBER MEETING 28 MARCH 2011 

79.2 The report author noted that a letter had been received after the consultation period had 
ended from Dr Leslie Ironside, Child Psychotherapist. The letter was written in support 
of the proposal to add adopted children to priority two for primary and secondary 
community school admissions. 

 
79.3 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People thanked the report author and 

noted the decision by Cardinal Newman Roman Catholic VA Secondary School to 
review its admissions proposals for 2012/13 in light of the consultation responses. 

 
79.4 RESOLVED- That the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People agrees: 
 

1) That the proposed school admissions numbers set out in the consultation documents be 
adopted for the admissions year 2012/13, with the exception of Dorothy Stringer School 
which should increase to 330. 

 
2) That the admission priorities for Community Schools set out in the consultation 

documents are adopted for all age groups. 
 

3) A blanket priority for children who have been adopted away from birth families will be 
added to priority 2 for both primary and secondary schools.  

 
4) That the Council should review the final version of the Cardinal Newman Roman 

Catholic Secondary School admission arrangements (as amended in light of the 
Diocesan response and parental and school responses) to decide whether it should 
comment further. 

 
5) That the co-ordinated schemes of admissions be approved. 

 
6) That the City boundary be retained as the relevant area for consultation for school 

admissions. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.28pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


